
 

899037.02/SD   

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT 

AND ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS 

(5555 Jillson and 5625 Jillson) 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND 

ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS ("First Amendment") is entered into as of November ___, 2020 

("First Amendment Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF COMMERCE, a municipal 

corporation ("Seller"), and CITY VENTURES HOMEBUILDING, LLC, a Delaware limited 

liability company ("Buyer"), with reference to the following facts: 

RECITALS 

A. WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller entered into that certain Purchase and Sale 

Agreement and Escrow Instructions dated July 16, 2019 ("Original Agreement"), whereby Buyer 

desires to purchase, and Seller desires to sell, certain real property located in the City of 

Commerce, State of California, as more particularly described in the Original Agreement.  The 

Original Agreement, as amended hereby, is the "Amended Agreement." 

B. WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller desire to amend the Original Agreement as more 

particularly set forth below.  Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning given to 

them in the Original Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable 

consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as 

follows: 

AGREEMENT 

1. Personal Property Removal; Condition Precedent to Buyer's Obligations.  In lieu of 

Buyer's removal of any and all personal property located on the 5625 Site at the applicable Close 

of Escrow pursuant to the terms of Section 6.1(vii) of the Original Agreement, Seller hereby 

acknowledges and agrees that on or before September15, 2021, Seller shall, at Seller's sole cost 

and expense, remove any and all personal property located on or under the 5625 Site which shall 

be a Closing condition in favor of Buyer under Section 3.1 of the Original Agreement. 

2. Environmental Holdback Notice.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the 

Original Agreement, including, without limitation, Section 2.2.C thereof, a copy of that certain 

Environmental Holdback Notice dated November 20, 2019 by Buyer and acknowledged and 

accepted by Seller (the "Holdback Notice") is attached to this First Amendment as Exhibit A.  

Pursuant to and in accordance with Section 2.2.C(ii) of the Original Agreement, at the Close of 

Escrow there shall be a Holdback from funds due Seller in the amount of $250,000 to be distributed 

in accordance with the Holdback Notice.  Exhibit A, as attached to this First Amendment, is 

incorporated by this reference in the Amended Agreement. 

3. Outside Closing Date.  The 5625 Outside Closing Date of December 15, 2020 in 

Section 4.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby changed to June 15, 2021. 



 

899037.02/SD -2- 
 

 

 

4. Continuing Obligations.  Buyer and Seller hereby acknowledge and agree that, 

except as provided in this First Amendment, the rights and obligations of Buyer and Seller under 

the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and all of the terms and conditions of 

the Original Agreement not in conflict with the terms and conditions of this First Amendment shall 

remain the same, and the Amended Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed by the parties in 

all respects.  All references in the Original Agreement to the "Agreement" shall be deemed to mean 

the Amended Agreement. 

5. Successors.  This First Amendment shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, 

devisees, executors, administrators, successors in interest and assigns of both Buyer and Seller. 

6. Governing Law.  This First Amendment shall be governed by and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to conflict of laws principles. 

7. Entire Amendment; Binding.  This First Amendment contains all the agreements of 

the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior dealings between the 

parties with respect to such subject matter. 

8. Counterparts.  This First Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, 

including the transmission of counterparts via electronic means, each of which shall be deemed an 

original and, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

  



 

899037.02/SD -3- 
 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment as of 

the First Amendment Effective Date. 

 

"BUYER" 

 

CITY VENTURES HOMEBUILDING, LLC, 

a Delaware limited liability company 

 

 

By:      

Name: Ryan D. Aeh 

Title: Vice President of Acquisition 

"SELLER" 

 

CITY OF COMMERCE, 

a municipal corporation 

 

 

By:      

Name:      

Title:      

 



 

899037.02/SD 

EXHIBIT A 

-1- 
 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL HOLDBACK NOTICE 

 


